
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE COUNTY 
COUNCIL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM. ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2017 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

 Mark James   C.B.E.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): (01267) 224030
Fax: (01267) 224911
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

3. CHAIR’S / LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON THE 
FOLLOWING DATES:- 

4 .1 22ND FEBRUARY, 2017; 5 - 20
4 .2 8TH MARCH, 2017. 21 - 26

5. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED). 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 

7. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
BOARD IN RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:- 

7 .1 INCOME AND CHARGING POLICY 27 - 38
7 .2 AMENDMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY, 

STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
POLICY.

39 - 50

8. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:- 

8 .1 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017; 51 - 56
8 .2 13TH MARCH, 2017; 57 - 60
8 .3 27TH MARCH, 2017; 61 - 68
8 .4 10TH APRIL, 2017. 69 - 72

9. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE IN RESPECT OF THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM:- 

9 .1 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 
(IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017)

73 - 86

10. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE 
WEBSITE) 

10 .1 JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ALL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES) - 15TH FEBRUARY 2017

10 .2 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 17TH FEBRUARY 
2017 & 30TH MARCH 2017



10 .3 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20TH FEBRUARY 2017 & 5TH 
APRIL 2017

10 .4 APPEALS COMMITTEE 24TH FEBRUARY 2017 & 27TH 
FEBRUARY 2017

10 .5 ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
3RD MARCH 2017

10 .6 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 6TH 
MARCH 2017

10 .7 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9TH MARCH 2017, 21ST MARCH 
2017 & 6TH APRIL 2017

10 .8 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - 14TH MARCH 
2017

10 .9 EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
15TH MARCH 2017

10 .10 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 'C' - 16TH MARCH 2017
10 .11 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 17TH MARCH 2017
10 .12 POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

22ND MARCH 2017
10 .13 AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24TH MARCH 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY COUNCIL

WEDNESDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2017 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Morgan [Chair]

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen D.J.R. Bartlett S.M. Caiach C.A. Campbell
J.M. Charles A.P. Cooper D.M. Cundy A. Davies
D.B. Davies G. Davies I.W. Davies S.L. Davies
W.R.A. Davies T.T. Defis T. Devichand E. Dole
J.S. Edmunds P.M. Edwards D.C. Evans L.D. Evans
W.J.W. Evans W.T. Evans M. Gravell A.D. Harries
C.P. Higgins W.G. Hopkins J.K. Howell P. Hughes-Griffiths
P.M. Hughes I.J. Jackson A. James J.D. James
D.M. Jenkins J.P. Jenkins A.W. Jones G.O. Jones
H.I. Jones A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis D.J.R. Llewellyn
K. Madge J. Owen P.A. Palmer D.W.H. Richards
B.A.L. Roberts H.B. Shepardson A.D.T. Speake L.M. Stephens
E.G. Thomas G.B. Thomas J. Thomas M.K. Thomas
R. Thomas S.E. Thomas W.G. Thomas D. Tomos
J. Tremlett D.E. Williams J. Williams J.E. Williams
J.S. Williams

Also Present:
Mr M. James -  Chief Executive
Mr C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services
Mr G. Morgans - Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr O. Bowen - Head of Financial Services
Mr J. Fearn - Head of Property
Ms L. Quelch - Head of Planning
Ms L. Rees Jones - Head of Administration & Law
Mr R. Staines - Head of Housing & Public Protection
Mr P. Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive (People Mgmt & Performance)
Ms W. Walters - Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)
Mrs M. Evan
[...]
bell
J.M. Charles A.P. Cooper D.M. Cundy A. Davies
D.B. Davies G. Davies I.W. Davies J.A. Davies
S.L. Davies T. Davies W.R.A. Davies T. Devichand
E. Dole J.S. Edmunds P.M. Edwards D.C. Evans
H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans W.J.W. Evans W.T. Evans
M. Gravell C.P. Higgins W.G. Hopkins J.K. Howell
P. Hughes-Griffiths I.J. Jackson J.D. James D.M. Jenkins
J.P. Jenkins G.O. Jones H.I. Jones P.E.M. Jones
T.J. Jones W.J. Lemon A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis
K. Madge S. Matthews A.G. Morgan J. Owen
P.A. Palmer D. Price D.W.H. Richards B.A.L. Roberts
H.B. Shepardson A.D.T. Speake L.M. Stephens E.G. Thomas
G.B. Thomas J. Thomas M.K. Thomas R. Thomas
S.E. Thomas J. Tremlett J.E. Williams J.S. Williams

Also Present:
Mr M. James – Chief Executive
Mr C. Moore – Director of Corporate Services
Mr G. Morgans – Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr J. Morgan – Director of Community Services
Mrs R. Mullen – Director of Environment
Ms L. Rees-Jones – Head of Administration and Law
Mr P. Thomas – Assistant Chief Executive (People Management)
Mr M. Palfreman – Head of Regional Collaboration
Mr K. Thomas – Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall - 10.00  - 10.45 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Caiach, A.D. Harries, 
A. James, A.W. Jones, D.J.R. Llewellyn, G. Thomas, W.G. Thomas and J. 
Williams

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
T. Davies 8 – Wales Investment Pool – Inter 

Authority Agreement and Joint 
Governance Committee

Trustee of the Dyfed 
Pension Fund

S.E. Thomas 8 – Wales Investment Pool – Inter 
Authority Agreement and Joint 
Governance Committee

Trustee of the Dyfed 
Pension Fund

W.J.W. 8 – Wales Investment Pool – Inter Trustee of the Dyfed 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.2



Evans Authority Agreement and Joint 
Governance Committee

Pension Fund

P.M. Hughes 8 – Wales Investment Pool – Inter 
Authority Agreement and Joint 
Governance Committee

Trustee of the Dyfed
[...]
//ntcarmcc/cfp/Management/Working%20Groups/Corporate/CET%20-%20Corporate%20Efficiency%20Team/TIC/Individual%20Projects/Income%20&%20Charging/Income%20and%20Charging%20Policies/TrThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Management/Working%20Groups/Corporate/CET%20-%20Corporate%20Efficiency%20Team/TIC/Individual%20Projects/Income%20&%20Charging/Income%20and%20Charging%20Policies/TrThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COUNTY COUNCIL

26TH APRIL 2017

INCOME AND CHARGING POLICY

1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.
      
Background:

 It has been previously raised to undertake a review of the authority’s approach to income 
and charging and that this should be carried out as part of the TIC Programme.

 An Income and Charging Steering Group was established to oversee the review with the 
‘aim of examining the potential for increasing income from fees and charges and reviewing 
the robustness of current income collection and debt recovery processes’.

 One of the initial findings from the group was that there was a need to adopt a more strategic 
approach to its income and charging activities and that this should be supported through the 
development of a Corporate  Income and Charging Policy.

 One of the aims of the policy is to provide a set of key principles which will be used to 
underpin the authority’s approach to income and charging and to further develop a more 
commercial approach to these activities.

 The policy will act as source of reference for services when looking to introduce new, or 
review their existing charges, and also set out expectations in respect of the robustness of 
its income collection and debt recovery processes.

 The policy/principles has been subject to extensive consultation including DMT’s, Heads of 
Service forum and TIC Programme Board. 

 The WAO Local Government Study: Charging for services and generating income by Local 
Authorities has been presented to Audit Committee 6th January 2017 and the principles of 
this policy links into the WAO study.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 28

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=644&Ver=4


IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed: Chris Moore (Director of Corporate Services)

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES NONE NONE NONE NONE

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

 One of the initial findings from the TIC Income and Charging Group was that there was a need 
to adopt a more strategic approach to its income and charging activities and that this should be 
supported through the development of a Corporate  Income and Charging Policy. One of the 
aims of the policy is to provide a set of key principles which will be used to underpin the 
authority’s approach to income and charging and to further develop a more commercial 
approach to these activities. The policy will act as source of reference for services when looking 
to introduce new, or review their existing charges, and also set out expectations in respect of 
the robustness of its income collection and debt recovery processes. The policy/principles has 
been subject to extensive consultation including DMT’s, Heads of Service forum and TIC 
Programme Board.

2. Legal
 The policy aims to comply with and adhere to Welsh Government legislation in respect of income 

generation and charging for services.

3. Finance 
The attached policy and action plan aims to further develop the Council’s income generation and 
recovery processes with the overall aim of helping the Council respond to the on-going financial 
challenges facing the organisation. 

Page 29



CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken i
[...]
come-generation-2016-eng.pdf 

Approval and review of this policy

This policy is subject to approval by Executive Board. The Policy will be reviewed periodically 
by the Director of Corporate Services with the Head of Administration and Law.

If you require this publication in an alternative format please contact Tracey Thomas, 
Principle Business Development Officer, Corporate Services 01267 246202 or email 
TrThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk.

Page 37

file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Management/Working%20Groups/Corporate/Equalities%20Working%20Group/Equality%20Impact%20Assessments/Priority%20Based%20Budgeting/2016-17/Final%20EIA%20Form%20October%202013.doc
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Management/Working%20Groups/Corporate/Equalities%20Working%20Group/Equality%20Impact%20Assessments/Priority%20Based%20Budgeting/2016-17/Final%20EIA%20Form%20October%202013.doc
file://ntcarmcc/cfp/Management/Working%20Groups/Corporate/Equalities%20Working%20Group/Equality%20Impact%20Assessments/Priority%20Based%20Budgeting/2016-17/Final%20EIA%20Form%20October%202013.doc
https://audit.wales/system/files/publications/income-generation-2016-eng.pdf#_blank


This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY COUNCIL
26TH APRIL 2017

AMENDMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY, 
STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY

Executive Board Recommendation:
That the amendments to the Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy, as detailed above, be approved as follows:-

1. Supported borrowing and expenditure incurred before 1st April 2008, as at 31st march 2016 
– charged to revenue over 40 years on a straight line basis, and this policy be implemented 
for the 2016-2017 accounts and for the Revenue Budget Strategy 2017-2018 to 2019-
2020.

2. Unsupported Borrowing - the future borrowing value is charged to revenue over 40 years 
or by the estimated economic life of the asset if shorter.

3. The MRP policy for the local Government Borrowing Initiative (LGBI) Highways and for the 
fleet p
[...]
hough it 
is not minded to challenge the proposed amendment to the MRP Policy, any 
new information prior to the certification of the annual accounts for the 
2016/17 financial year may result in the proposed amendment not being 
supported. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. For the 2016/17 financial year and for the period of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2019/20, revenue savings of circa £2.5 
million per annum are projected. 

4.2. Annual revenue savings will continue to be realised until the 2027/28 
financial year following which an increased charge to revenue is 
evident until the 2055/56 financial year before annual savings are 
again realised from the 2056/57 financial year.  

5. RECOMMENDATION(S)

5.1. An amendment to the current MRP Policy, to one supporting a more 
prudent annual provision, be approved on the following basis:

Page 47



DETAILED REPORT 

6

5.1.1. Supported borrowing and expenditure incurred before 
1st April 2008, as at 31st march 2016 – charged to 
revenue over 40 years on a straight line basis, and this 
policy be implemented for the 2016-2017 accounts 
and for the Revenue Budget Strategy 2017-2018 to 
2019-2020.

5.1.2. Unsupported Borrowing - the future borrowing value is 
charged to revenue over 40 years or by the estimated 
economic life of the asset if shorter.

5.1.3. The MRP policy for the local Government Borrowing 
Initiative (LGBI) Highways and for the fleet programme 
to remain as currently approved

Page 48



DETAILED REPORT 

7

Appendix A

Existing CFR ONLY (excludes LGBI, MEP and HRA)

Year Ended CFR
MRP 4% on 

Reducing Balance CFR MRP 2.5% 
Straight Line Difference

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
31/03/2016 193,316 7,733 193,316 4,833 -2,900
31/03/2017 185,583 7,423 188,483 4,833 -2,590
31/03/2018 178,160 7,126 183,650 4,833 -2,294
31/03/2019 171,034 6,841 178,817 4,833 -2,008
31/03/2020 164,192 6,568 173,984 4,833 -1,735
31/03/2021 157,625 6,305 169,152 4,833 -1,472
31/03/2022 151,320 6,053 164,319 4,8
[...]
oup had been established, with the aim of examining the potential for 
increasing income from fees and charges and reviewing the robustness of current 
income collection and debt recovery processes.  One of the initial findings of the 
group was that there was a need to adopt a more strategic approach to its income 
and charging activities, which would be supported by having a Corporate Income 
and Charging Policy.  
The Policy provided a set of key principles which would be used to underpin the 
Authority’s approach to income and charging and to further develop a more 
commercial approach to these activities.  The new policy sets out the expectations 
in respect of the robustness of its income collection and debt recovery processes.
An extensive consultation with internal departments had assisted in the 
development of the policy and principles.  In addition, the new Policy was drafted 
in response to the recent Wales Audit Office (WAO) Local Government Study: 
‘Charging for services and generating income by Local Authorities’, which had 
identified the need for all Local Authorities to have an Income and Charging policy 
in place.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that the Corporate Income 
and Charging Policy be approved.

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN - OUR PERFORMANCE

[NOTE: Councillor H.A.L. Evans, having earlier declared an interest in this item, 
took no part in its determination].

The Board considered a report on the Affordable Homes Delivery Plan which 
included performance information for 2016/17.  The Affordable Homes Delivery 
Plan had set a clear target of delivering over 1,000 additional homes over the next 
five years.  

Page 63



The Board noted that the target set to deliver 129 additional affordable homes by 
the end of quarter 3 had been exceeded by nearly 30 homes.  It was also noted 
that the performance achieved so far this year demonstrated that the Authority 
were on track to exceed the target to deliver 160 homes by the end of
[...]
ttee and captured the 
following:-

 ERW’s Vision & Mission Statement
 Regional and National Priorities
 Governance & Business Planning Framework, including Accountability
 Priorities and Plans
 Outcomes

Progress on the Business Plan would be monitored annually, with regular 
monitoring of agreed actions and quarterly financial monitoring.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the ERW Business Plan 2017-20 be noted.

7. AMENDMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY, STRATEGY AND 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY

The Board was reminded that the Director of Corporate Services, at the Council 
meeting held on 22nd February, 2017, as part of the budget strategy report, 

Page 70



advised Council of the ongoing review into the basis of the principal repayment of 
the Authority’s debt which is the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 

The Board considered a report providing a summary of the outcome of the review 
and advising that the Council should consider changing the basis of the repayment 
of the Council’s borrowing from a 4% reducing balance basis to a straight line 
basis which will be calculated based on the estimated “Asset Life” of the 
Authority’s fixed assets.

It was therefore proposed that the current MRP Policy be amended to one which 
supported a more prudent annual provision, on the following basis:-

(1) Supported borrowing and expenditure incurred before 1st April, 2008, 
as at 31st March, 2016 – charged to revenue over 40 years on a straight line 
basis, and this policy be implemented for the 2016-2017 accounts and for 
the Revenue Budget Strategy 2017-2018 to 2019-2020;

(2) Unsupported borrowing – the future borrowing value is charged to revenue 
over 40 years or by the estimated economic life of the asset if shorter;

(3) The MRP Policy for the Local Government Borrowing Initiative (LGBI) 
Highways and for the fleet programme to remain as currently approved.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
amendments to the Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy, as detailed above, be approved.

8. BUSINESS RATES - HIGH STREET RATE RELIEF SCHEME 2017/18

The Board considered a report providing details of the High Street Rate Relief 
Scheme introduced by the Welsh Government for 2017/18.  The scheme provides 
additional relief aimed specifically at high street retailers such as shops, pubs, 
restaurants and cafes that have seen their rates increase as a result of the 2017 
revaluation undertaken by the Valuation Office Agency.

As this was a temporary measure the Welsh Government was not making any 
legislative changes but instead would allow billing authorities to grant relief under 
the general discretionary relief powers available under Section 47 of the Local 
Government (Finance) Act 1988.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

8.1 that the High Street Rate Relief Scheme be adopted for 2017/18;

8.2 that relief be granted in accordance with the Welsh Government 
guidelines;

8.3 that applications which are not specifically covered by the 
guidelines or otherwise require specific consideration, be 
determined by the Executive Board Member for Resources.

Page 71



________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 72



1

COUNTY COUNCIL
26TH APRIL 2017

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017)

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS:

 To note that the IRPW has determined that the basic salary for elected member of 
principal local authorities shall increase to £13,400 for 2017/18;

 that the status quo remain with regard to the level of senior salary paid to 
Executive Members for 2017/18 [Level 1];

 that the status quo remain with regard to the level of senior salary paid to 
Committee Chairs for 2017/18 [Level 1];

 that the status quo remain with regard to the salary paid to the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of Council for 2017/18 [Level 2];

 that the rates of reimbursement for subsistence costs for 2017/18 be agreed  as 
follows:-

£200.00 per night for London;
£95 per night elsewhere;
£25 per night for staying with friends and family; 

That the status quo remain for day allowance, and the current practice of all 
overnight accommodation for members being arranged through the Democratic 
Services Unit;

 to continue with the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint Overview 
Scrutiny Committees with other Authorities and including these Committees within 
the Council’s scheme in the event the Council decides to establish Joint 
Committees during the 2017/18 municipal year and to pay a salary;

 that payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees remain capped for 2017/18 at the current 
level of 10 full day (of 20 half day)meetings;

 to publish details of the amounts reimbursed to named members for 
reimbursement of care costs [option 1];

 to accept the remaining IRPW recommendations and determinations for 2017 and 
incorporate them within the Council’s existing Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2017/18.

Page 73

Agenda Item 9.1



2

REASONS: 
The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members) (Wales) Regulations 2007 provided for the 
establishment of the Independent Remuneration IRPW for Wales (IRPW) to review 
councillors’ allowances in Wales.  The IRPW was established in January 2008 to prescribe 
the maximum levels of allowances payable by County and County Borough Councils in 
Wales.  Following the approval of The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 the IRPW’s 
remit has been extended to National Parks and Fire and Rescue Authorities and Town and 
Community Councils in Wales and the IRPW can also now prescribe the levels of allowances 
/ salaries to be paid rather than recommend the maximum levels of allowances that could be 
paid.

Scrutiny Committee consulted                    Not applicable
Exec Board Decision Required                     NO
Council Decision Required                           YES

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder(s): Councillors Emlyn 
[...]
.1 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017;
	8.2 13TH MARCH, 2017;
	8.3 27TH MARCH, 2017;
	8.4 10TH APRIL, 2017.
	9.1 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017)
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY COUNCIL

26TH APRIL 2017 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Morgan (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen D.J.R. Bartlett S.M. Caiach C.A. Campbell
J.M. Charles A.P. Cooper D.M. Cundy A. Davies
W.R.A. Davies D.B. Davies G. Davies I.W. Davies
J.A. Davies S.L. Davies T. Davies T.T. Defis
T. Devichand E. Dole J.S. Edmunds D.C. Evans
H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans W.T. Evans W.J.W. Evans
M. Gravell P. Hughes-Griffiths C.P. Higgins W.G. Hopkins
J.K. Howell I.J. Jackson J.D. James D.M. Jenkins
J.P. Jenkins A.W. Jones G.O. Jones H.I. Jones
P.E.M. Jones W.J. Lemon A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis
D.J.R. Llewellyn K. Madge S. Matthews A.G. Morgan
J. Owen D. Price D.W.H. Richards B.A.L. Roberts
H.B. Shepardson E.G. Thomas G.B. Thomas G. Thomas
J. Thomas M.K. Thomas R. Thomas S.E. Thomas
J. Tremlett D.E. Williams J.S. Williams

Also Present:
M. James, Chief Executive
R. Mullen, Director of Environment
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law A. Morgan, Chief Education Officer
W. Walters, Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall - 10.00am  - 11.30am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, W.R.A. Davies, 
P. Edwards, P.M. Hughes, A. James, T.J. Jones, W.G. Thomas, D. Tomos, 
P.A. Palmer, A.D.T. Speake, L.M. Stephens, J. Williams and J.E. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

There were no declarations of personal interest.



3. CHAIR’S / LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Chair extended his congratulations to Councillor John Jenkins and his new 
wife on their marriage a few weeks ago.

The Chair extended his congratulations to Councillor Daff Davies and his partner, 
Mr Ron Morgan, who recently represented Dyfed in the Counties Sporting Final at 
Mid Wales Shooting Centre and became Champions of Wales beating all other 
counties.  Dyfed also won the team award and the Captain’s Cup, beating Gwent 
into second place. 

The Chair extended his congratulations to Carmarthenshire’s Girls’ Choir on 
winning the 2017 Cor Cymru.  As the winning choir they will represent Wales in the 
2017 Eurovision Choir of the Year competition held at Arena Riga in Latvia, on 
Saturday 22nd July 2017, competing against the best choirs from Austria, Belgium, 
Denmark, Estonia, Germany, Hungary, Slovenia and Latvia.  

Congratulations were extended to Josh Griffiths from Ammanford, who was the 
fastest Briton in this year’s London Marathon, which gained him a place at the 
World Championships. Also, congratulations was extended to Councillor C. 
Higgins on completing the recent London Marathon.

Congratulations were awarded to Bynea Primary School on achieving an excellent 
Estyn report rewarding them with a green status.  It was acknowledged that 
following a number of challenging years, various initiatives along with the excellent 
work of school governors, staff and the Headmistress Mrs Tanya Morgan the 
school was now a thriving success.

Councillor G. Hopkins provided Members with an opportunity to donate to the 
financial appeal in the hope to alleviate the unprecedented suffering of the people 
in South Sudan, Somalia, Ethiopia, Kenya, Nigeria and Yemen.

Congratulations were extended to Aman United Rugby Football Club for their 
success in the Bowl finals held at the Principality Stadium.

Congratulations were extended to Llandeilo Junior RFC for winning the 
Carmarthenshire Cup.  The success of the U14 Juniors has resulted in being 2nd 
in their league and would be promoted to the Premiership.  Congratulations were 
extended to Dan Davies U18 who would be playing against England and France.  

Congratulations were extended to three residents of Llandeilo namely, Terry 
Evans, Matt Yelland and Daniel Humphries all of whom obtained personal bests at 
the London Marathon last weekend.

Congratulations to Ysgol Teilo Sant for becoming runners-up in the Cor Cymru 
competition.

Congratulations were extended to Erin Lewis from Ysgol Bro Dinefwr for becoming 
a runner-up in the CBBC talent competition ‘What it takes’.

Congratulations were extended to the Choir at Llangennech Junior School for 
reaching the finals in the Choir of the Year finals in the primary section.



Congratulations were extended to Logan Williams and his sheepdog for qualifying 
to represent Wales in the Sheepdog Young Handlers Competition, U21 at the 
World Trials which will be held in Holland in July this year.

Congratulations were extended to Ffion Morgan within the Women’s Football who 
has moved from the u17’s team to the senior team who had played against 
Northern Ireland recently.

Congratulations were extended to Ysgol Bro-Myrddin who recently won the All 
Wales Rugby Tournament at the Arms Park gaining Welsh Championship status.

In relation to the upcoming election process, a number of Members wished to 
express their thanks for the support and guidance received from Officers and 
wished each other success and happiness for the future.

The Chair stated that following the number of announcements made at today’s 
meeting, it was pleasing to see that Carmarthen has a number of sporting stars 
and was proud of the young people of Carmarthenshire.

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:-

4.1. 22ND FEBRUARY, 2017

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on the 22nd February 2017, be signed as a correct record.

4.2. 8TH MARCH, 2017

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on the 8th March 2017, be signed as a correct record.

5. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED).

The Chair advised that no questions by Members had been received. 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 

7. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD IN 
RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:-

7.1. INCOME AND CHARGING POLICY

The Council was informed that the Executive Board, at its meeting held on 
the 27th March, 2017 had considered the Income and Charging Policy 
(minute 8 refers) which would be used to underpin the development of a 
more strategic and commercial approach to the Councils income generation 
and debt recovery processes and made a recommendation, as detailed in 
the report of the Director of Corporate Services, for consideration by 
Council.



Members noted that, as part of the TIC work programme, an Income and 
Charging Steering Group was established with the aim of examining the 
potential for increasing income from fees and charges and reviewing the 
robustness of current income collection and debt recovery processes.  One 
of the initial findings of the group was that there was a need to adopt a more 
strategic approach to its income and charging activities and that this should 
be supported through the development of a Corporate Income and 
Charging Policy. Furthermore, Members noted that the policy provided a set 
of key principles which would be used to underpin the Authority’s approach 
to income and charging and to further develop a more commercial approach 
to these activities.

In addition, the Policy would act as a source of reference for Services when 
looking to introduce new or review the existing charges. The Policy included 
expectations in respect of the robustness of its income collection and debt 
recovery processes.

The draft policy had been subject to extensive consultation with all 
departments and also responded to the recent Wales Audit Office report on 
‘Charging for services and generating income by Local Authorities’, which 
identified the need for all Local Authorities to have an Income and Charging 
policy in place.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following recommendation of the 
Executive Board be adopted:-
“the Corporate Income and Charging Policy be approved”

7.2. AMENDMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY, STRATEGY 
AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY.

The Council was informed that the Executive Board, at its meeting held on 
the 10th April, 2017 (minute 7 refers) had considered a report which 
provided a summary of the outcome of the review and advising that the 
Council should consider changing the basis of the repayment of the 
Council’s borrowing from a 4% reducing balance basis to a straight line 
basis which will be calculated based on the estimated “Asset Life” of the 
Authority’s fixed assets.
Members noted that the recommendation contained within the report 
advises that the Council should replace the 4% reducing balance method of 
principal repayment of the Authority’s debt to a straight line repayment basis 
of 2.5%.  This was considered a more prudent approach than the current 
provision, as it introduced a more certain period for eliminating the debt 
liability.  Furthermore, this approach also provides the Authority with some 
additional resources over the immediate future as it levels out the 
repayments over the asset life. 

Members noted, some exceptions whereby the change in policy would not 
apply which were contained within the report, but do include areas like the 
HRA where statutory guidance applies. 
It was therefore proposed that the current MRP Policy be amended to one 
which supported a more prudent annual provision, on the following basis:-



(1) Supported borrowing and expenditure incurred before 1st April, 2008, 
as at 31st March, 2016 – charged to revenue over 40 years on a 
straight line basis, and this policy be implemented for the 2016-
2017 accounts and for the Revenue Budget Strategy 2017-2018 
to 2019-2020;

(2) Unsupported borrowing – the future borrowing value is charged to 
revenue over 40 years or by the estimated economic life of the asset 
if shorter;

(3) The MRP Policy for the Local Government Borrowing Initiative (LGBI) 
Highways and for the fleet programme to remain as currently 
approved.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following recommendation of the 
Executive Board be adopted:-
“that the amendments to the Treasury Management Policy, Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, as detailed above, be 
approved.”

8. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:-

8.1. 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017;

RESOLVED that the minutes of the above meeting be received.

8.2. 13TH MARCH, 2017;

RESOLVED that the minutes of the above meeting be received.

8.3. 27TH MARCH, 2017;

RESOLVED that the minutes of the above meeting be received.

8.4. 10TH APRIL, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the above meeting be received.

9. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE IN RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM:-

9.1. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017)

Council was informed that the Democratic Services Committee, at its 
meeting held on the 14th March 2017 (Minute 5 refers), had considered the 
IRPW’S determinations and recommendations contained within its Annual 
Report published in February 2017 with a view to  making 
recommendations to Council for inclusion with the Councillors’ and Co-
opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2017/18.



RESOLVED that the following recommendation of the Democratic 
Services Committee be adopted:-

9.1.1 to note that the IRPW has determined that the basic salary for 
elected member of principal local authorities shall increase to 
£13,400 for 2017/18;

9.1.2 that the status quo remain with regard to the level of senior 
salary paid to Executive Members for 2017/18 [Level 1];

9.1.3 that the status quo remain with regard to the level of senior 
salary paid to Committee Chairs for 2017/18 [Level 1];

9.1.4 that the status quo remain with regard to the salary paid to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of Council for 2017/18 [Level 2];

9.1.5 that the rates of reimbursement for subsistence costs for 
2017/18 be agreed  as follows:-

£200.00 per night for London;
£95 per night elsewhere;
£25 per night for staying with friends and family; 

That the status quo remain for day allowance, and the current 
practice of all overnight accommodation for members being 
arranged through the Democratic Services Unit;

9.1.6 to continue with the current practice of noting arrangements 
for Joint Overview Scrutiny Committees with other Authorities 
and including these Committees within the Council’s scheme 
in the event the Council decides to establish Joint Committees 
during the 2017/18 municipal year and to pay a salary;

9.1.7 that payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees remain capped for 
2017/18 at the current level of 10 full day (of 20 half 
day)meetings;

9.1.8 to publish details of the amounts reimbursed to named 
members for reimbursement of care costs [option 1];

9.1.9 to accept the remaining IRPW recommendations and 
determinations for 2017 and incorporate them within the 
Council’s existing Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2017/18.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


